
Waihi East Primary School Newsletter  
Term 2       Week 9 

30 June 2022 

UPCOMING DATES 
July 1  Jumping June Prize Selection Opens. 
July 5  Hangi. 
July 6  Parent/Teacher Interviews. 1.30pm-5.30pm.  
   School Closed from 1pm. 
July 7  Parent/Teacher Interviews. 3.15pm-5.30pm. 
July 8  Jumping June Prize Selection Closes. 
July 8  Last Day Term 2. 
July 15  Board of Trustees nominations called for. 
July 25  First Day Term 3. 
Aug 3  Board of Trustees Nominations close. 
Aug 10  Board of Trustees Voting opens 
Aug 19   Teacher Only Day. School Closed. 
Sept 7  Board Of Trustees Election Day. Voting Closes. 
Sep 13  Board of Trustees. Declaration of  Result 
Sept 30  Last Day Term 3. 

WELCOME TO OUR  
NEW STUDENT!      

 
NAU MAI, HAERE MAI       

 
We would like to warmly  

welcome our newest  
student and their whānau. 

 
Solomon G — Room 6 

     
     
       
      

Principal’s 
Awards 
Term 2 



ABSENTEE  
NOTIFICATION 

 
Just a reminder that you can 

send your absentee notification by text to 
the school cell phone   

021 0258 4817 

Bank Account details for any 
and all online payments.  

Please use your surname as a 
reference. 

 

 020472 0084492-00 

Kia Ora Whanau, 
 
Congratulations to the tamariki who received a Principal certificate this week!  We are often blown 
away by the amazing characteristics many of our children display, and the way they live our Waihi 
East values, daily.  Tino pai koutou - you are super stars.  
 
Massive mihi (thanks) to everyone who has contributed towards our hangi - we are truly amazed at our 
generous community, and want to shout out to Gary Alway from LJ Hookers, and his team, for their 
incredibly generous donation towards making this happen.  Thankyou! Our Matariki hangi celebration 
is going to be delicious!  A Big thanks to Vicki Lambert for sourcing a big part of our hangi funding.  
 
The end of term is closing in fast.  If you haven't booked your interview please do so - we have a few 
spaces left, and really value your time to chat.  We have an early close on Wednesday at 1pm, to en-
sure availability for everyone.    
 
Have a fantastic weekend! Good luck to everyone out on the paddock, track, field or court - we look 
forward to hearing how your got on Monday. 
 
Nga manaakitanga  
Briar  
 

NOTICES AND REMINDERS  

HANGI 
 

Our hangi is on next Tuesday. A Massive 
Thanks to those who have made donations. 

Hole digging and food prep will be on Monday, 
Please come along and help if you can. The fire 
will be lit at 5am on Tuesday and kai will be up 

around midday.  
 

PRINCIPAL’S AWARDS 
 

Congratulations to the following students who have received a Principal’s Awards for Term 1. 
These students have displayed one or more of our School values this term. 

 
Responsibility- Tutika; Holly M, Emily W, Xavier M, Jimi R, Poppy B, Maia G, Eden B,  
Holly C, Oliver B, Gus B, Eli B, Levi V, Jaysen W, Piriora P. 
 
Caring-Manaakitanga; Holly M, Olivia P, Daniel M, Maia G, Rebekah N, Isla H, Eli B, Levi V, 
Jaysen W, Ezra B, Nathan H, Sophia-Rose A. 
 
Respectful-Whakatangatiratanga;  Emily W, Xavier M, Chirawat U, Cole W, Carter H,  
Jayda B, Levi V, Toby G, Kahutia K. 



NOTICES AND REMINDERS  

PARENT/TEACHER INTERVIEWS 
Parent/Teacher Interviews for  

Rooms 1, 2, 3, 4 and  report getters from Rooms 5, 9, 8, 6 & 7 are being held on  
6th & 7th July (Week 10 Term 2). 

On Wednesday 6th July we will be closing the school at 1pm to hold the interviews. 
Wed 6th July 1.30pm—5.30pm                Thurs 7th July 3.15pm—5.30pm. 

This year we are using an online booking system (exactly like Waihi College uses) 
go to www.schoolinterviews.co.nz 

Click on Make a booking, enter the code, qpt3t,  
Fill in the form, choose the teacher, choose time. This is now live. 

ATTENDANCE MATTERS 
Value your child’s education. Children spend approximately 15% 
of their time at school. To get the most out of their education they 

need to be on time and attending school EVERY day. 
 

Did you know that if you don’t contact the school when your child is absent they 
are marked as Truant? 

Kids’ Work 
By Finn B 
Room 7 
Age 5. 



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES 
Neroli Matautia  nmatautia@east.school.nz  Room 1 
Jo Derham   jderham@east.school.nz   Room 2 
Lynn James   ljames@east.school.nz   Room 3 
Dorette Hartley   dhartley@east.school.nz   Room 4 
Renee Pennington  rpennington@east.school.nz  Room 5 
Brenda Wright  bwright@east.school.nz   Room 6 
Emily Croker  ecroker@est.school.nz   Room 7 
Jude Fletcher   jfletcher@east.school.nz   Room 8 
Brendon Carroll   bcarroll@east.school.nz   Room 9 
Michelle Burr  mburr@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Tanya Giles   tgiles@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Scott Spicer   sspicer@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Nyah Frew   nfrew@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Jacob Mudford  jmudford@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Matt Carden-Scott  mcarden-scott@east.school.nz  Support Staff 
Briar Scott    principal@east.school.nz   Principal 
Vanessa Maunder  vmaunder@east.school.nz  Deputy Principal 
Sharon Samson    office@east.school.nz   Admin 

JUMP ROPE FOR HEART JUMPING JUNE 
 
What an event!! For those who fundraised at least $10 and have loaded it on the website, you are 
eligible to choose a prize. Prize selection will be open on 1st July until 8th July. Go online and 
choose. If you need help just pop into the office after the closing date and Sharon can help you with 
your choice.  
Waihi East School raised a grand total of $6162. Wow! That’s amazing! Well done everyone! 

BOT ELECTIONS  7 SEPTEMBER 2022 
Board of Trustee elections are due to be held on 7th September 2022. The Ministry is in the process 
of creating online elections for the first time this year but are still awaiting the security checks to be 
finished. All going to plan we will be calling for nominations online between the 25th July and 3rd Au-
gust 2022. If you are thinking of running for the board elections this year we will also need a photo 
and a candidate statement  to be placed into the online voting page.  
Please forward these to  office@east.schoool.nz  before the 3rd of August. 

BOT ELECTIONS SEPTEMBER   
ELECTION TIMELINE 

 
Main Roll Closes   13 July 
Nomination s Called by  25 July 
Supplementary Roll Closes 1 August 
Nominations Close   3 August 
Invitation to Vote   10 August 
Election Day    7 September 
Declaration of Result   13 September 
New Board in Place   14 September 3rd 



Art  
elective  

with  
Mrs. James 

 
Artist: 

Tamsin D 
Year 6 
Age 11 





THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  

COMMUNITY NOTICES 

 

You may have heard of the Kai Care Packs that Waihi College have been making recently.  As 
you know, all our Waihi College students receive a free lunch as part of the Ka Ora, Ka Ako 
programme.  The ingredients for these lunches come to us every day and a private company 
called Libelle, make them into nutritious lunches for our kids.    
Last term, we started turning the left over ingredients into 
frozen meals which we package up and give out to the 
community once a week on a Wednesday.  We have an 
email address (kaicarepacks@waihicol.school.nz) which 
people can use if they need a pack for the week, or would 
like a pack on an ongoing basis.  
If you would like a hand connecting with this awesome 
idea, please flick Briar and email. 

YOGA CLASS: 
On Mondays at 6 pm 
starting 25 July at East 
School. Suitable for be-
ginners and the more 
experienced. $50 for 10 
lessons or $10 casual.  
Contact Glenys 027 
2076412. Registration 

essential. 

mailto:kaicarepacks@waihicol.school.nz


THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  
Your donations mean more books for kids. 

Principal: Briar Scott 
Ph:07 863 8693               Absentees: 021 0258 4817 

Email Office for general enquires:  office@east.school.nz 
Email: principal@east.school.nz              www.waihieast.school.nz 
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